## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NIPISSING

## BY-LAW NUMBER 2020-05

Being a By-Law to limit the gross weight of any vehicle or any class thereof passing over a bridge under the jurisdiction of the Corporation of the Township of Nipissing pursuant to the Highway Traffic Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. H. 8, as amended.

WHEREAS Section 123(2) of the Highway Traffic Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. H. 8, as amended provides that a municipal corporation or other authority having jurisdiction over a bridge may by by-law limit the gross vehicle weight of any vehicle or any class thereof passing over the bridge;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Nipissing deems it advisable to enact a by-law to limit the gross weight of any class thereof passing over the bridge under the jurisdiction of the Corporation of the Township of Nipissing;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Township of Nipissing ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That By-Law 2019-42, Section 2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
  - No vehicle or combination of any class thereof with a gross vehicle weight in excess of L1 = 33 tonnes, L2 = 23 tonnes, L3 = 17 tonnes shall be operated over Bridge No. 6 Hummel Bridge located at Lot 1, Concession 2 on the boundary road known as Hemlock Road between the Township of Nipissing and the Municipality of Powassan.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 21<sup>ST</sup> DAY OF JANUARY, 2020.

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NIPISSING

Tom Piper, Mayor

Charles Barton, CAO-Clerk